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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

File No. TN/ALR/LST-37.mds Dt.  09.12.2020 
  
To.  
 The Mines Manager(Mr.K Abraham) 

The Ramco Cement  

Govindapur  Cement Works, 

Sendurai Road 

Ariyalur-District,  

Tamilnadu:PIN-621713 
 

 Mine code – 38TMN24039 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Periyanagalur Limestone Mine over an 
area of 36.29.5 Ha in Periyanagalur -Village, Ariyalur -Taluk & District. 

Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 26/10/2020 by the undersigned in presence 
of Mr.Magesh General Manager/ Mr K Abraham(Mines Manager) and Mr. P Senthamilselvem Manager 
(Geology) 
 
 

Rule 
31(4)  
 
 
 

The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three 
months in case of category ‘A’ mines - During Inspection it has been observed that you have 
not updated plans & section on Quarterly basis under these rules. 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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 Violation  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

File No.  TN/ALR/LST-30.mds Dt.  16.07.2019 
  
To.  
 M.R.Venkatesan (Sr.DGM) 

The Ramco Cements Limited,  

Alathiyur Works. 

District : Ariyalur 

State : Tamilnadu 

Pin : 621730 

  
 Mine code – 38TMN24030 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Adanakurchi & Manakudaiyan 

Limestone Mine over an area of 27.31 Ha in Adanakurchi & Manakudaiyan -Village, 

Sendurai -Taluk & Ariyalur-District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 25/06/2019 by the undersigned in presence 

of M.R.Venkatesan (Sr.DGM) ,S.Durai Murugan (AGM) ,Mr.J.Ravi (Sr.Manager), & Mr.K.Elansurian 
(Manager). 
 

Rule 
55(1)(3)(i) 
 
 
 

 
Employment of geologists and mining engineers. -(1) For the purpose of carrying out 
reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in accordance with these rules, – every 
holder of a mining lease shall employ, in case of– (iii) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining 
engineer and a geologist- you have not employed a full time  Geologist in your mine. 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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 Violation  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

File No.  TN/ALR/LST-49.mds Dt.  16.07.2019 
  
To.  
 M.R.Venkatesan (Sr.DGM) 

The Ramco Cements Limited,  

Alathiyur Works. 

District : Ariyalur 

State : Tamilnadu 

Pin : 621730 

  
 Mine code – 38TMN24041 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Manakudaiyan Limestone Mine over an 
area of 14.685 Ha in Manakudaiyan -Village, Sendurai -Taluk & Ariyalur-District. 

Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 24/06/2019 by the undersigned in presence 

of M.R.Venkatesan (Sr.DGM) ,S.Durai Murugan (AGM) ,Mr.J.Ravi (Sr.Manager), & Mr.K.Elansurian 
(Manager). 
 

Rule 22 
 
 
 

Notice of temporary discontinuance of work in mines and obligations of lease holders.–(1) 
Subject to the provisions of section 4A, the holder of a mining lease shall send to the authorized 
officer, as the case may be, and the State Government a notice in Form E when the mining or 
mineral processing operations in the mine or part thereof are discontinued for a period 
exceeding ninety days so as to reach them within one hundred and twenty days from the date 
of such temporary discontinuance.-you have not served notice of temporary discontinuance 
although your mine is not in operation for more then 90 days.    

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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 Violation  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

File No.  TN/ALR/LST-63.mds Dt.  13.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Rajesh Sankar (Mine Agent) 

The Ultratech Cements Limited,  

Reddipalayam cement Works. 

Post-Reddipalayam 

District : Ariyalur 

State : Tamilnadu 

Pin : 621704 

  
 Mine code – 38TMN24069 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Varagupadi Limestone Mine over an 
area of 54.680 Ha in Varagupadi -Village, perambalur-Taluk & Ariyalur-District. 

Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 06/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence 

of S Manoharan(VP) ,Mr.suresh (Geologist) , & Mines Manager. 
 

Rule 
11(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
26(2) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of 
Mines- The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
b) The sub-grade material has been stored in location 

 (1)1233000N-1233200N CROSS INTERSECTION 271800E. 
 ( 2) 271800E-272000E CROSS INTERSECTION 1233000N.   

 which is not as per approved mine plan.                             
 
The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 
format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth 
the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 
closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof: The same has been submitted to 
this office without signature of Mining engineer/geologist/mine manager 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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 Violation  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

File No.  TN/ALR/LST-.32mds Dt.  13.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Rajesh Sankar (Mine Agent) 

The Ultratech Cements Limited,  

Reddipalayam cement Works. 

Post-Reddipalayam 

District : Ariyalur 

State : Tamilnadu 

Pin : 621704 

  
 Mine code – 38TMN38043 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Ottakovil Limestone Mine over an area 
of 74.38 Ha in Ottakovil -Village, Ariyalur-Taluk & District. 

Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 07/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence 

of S Manoharan(VP) ,Mr.suresh (Geologist) , & Mines Manager. 
 

Rule 
11(i) 
 
 
 
36(3) 
 
 
 
26(2) 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of 
Mines- The following violation were observed under this rule. 
c) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
 
Whenever the top soil is unable to be utilized concurrently, it shall be stored separately for future 
use. - the same has not been stored separately as per approved MP. 
 
The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 
format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth 
the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 
closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof: The same has been submitted to 
this office without signature of Mining engineer/geologist/mine manager 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF 

MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/ALR/LST-36.mds Dt.  13.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Rajesh Sankar (Mine Agent) 

The Ultratech Cements Limited,  

Reddipalayam cement Works. 

Post-Reddipalayam 

District : Ariyalur 

State : Tamilnadu 

Pin : 621704 

  
 Mine code – 38TMN38042 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your kairulabad Limestone Mine over an area of 
24.635 Ha in Kairulabad -Village, Ariyalur-Taluk & District. 

Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 05/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of S 
Manoharan(VP) ,Mr.suresh (Geologist) , & Mines Manager. 
 

Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 
36(3) 
 
 
26(2) 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines- 
The following violation were observed under this rule. 
d) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
 
Whenever the top soil is unable to be utilized concurrently, it shall be stored separately for future 
use. - the same has not been stored separately as per approved MP. 
 
The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 
format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the 
extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 
closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof:- The same has been submitted to this 
office without signature of Mining engineer/geologist/mine manager 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03.  The mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/DGL/LST-3.mds Dt.  28.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Raghunath Singh (Mine Agent) 

The Chettiand Cement Corporation Private Ltd 

CCC Quarry Guziliamparai (via) 

Vedasandur (T.K) 

Dindigul – 624 703 

Phone- 04551-220720 
  

 Mine code – 38TMN06011 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Dholipatti Limestone Mine over an area of 

138.785 Ha in Dhollipatti-Village, Vedasandur -Taluk &Dindigul- District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 19/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of 

Shri.G.Raghunath Singh-Agent (Mines) / Sr.Vice President (Mines) , Shri.M.Mayilrajan-DGM & 

others. 
Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rule 
55(1)(3)(i) 
 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines- 
The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
b) The Stripping Ratio (ore to OB) for the year as per proposal was 1:1.58 but you have achieved 

only 1:0.49. 
 
Employment of geologists and mining engineers. -(1) For the purpose of carrying out 
reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in accordance with these rules, – every holder 
of a mining lease shall employ, in case of– (iii) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining engineer 
and a geologist- you have not employed a full time  Geologist  & Mining Engineer in your mine. 
 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03   The mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF 

MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/DGL/LST-41.mds Dt.  28.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Raghunath Singh (Mine Agent) 

The Chettiand Cement Corporation Private Ltd 

CCC Quarry Guziliamparai (via) 

Vedasandur (T.K) 

Dindigul – 624 703 

Phone- 04551-220720 
  

 Mine code – 38TMN33046 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Seethainagar Limestone Mine 

over an area of 125.48.5 Ha in Seethainagar& karikali-Village, Vedasandur -Taluk & Dindigul- 

District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 19/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of 

Shri.G.Raghunath Singh-Agent (Mines) / Sr.Vice President (Mines) , Shri.M.Mayilrajan-DGM & 

others. 
Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rule 
55(1)(3)(i) 
 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of 
Mines- The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
 
 
Employment of geologists and mining engineers. -(1) For the purpose of carrying out 
reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in accordance with these rules, – every holder 
of a mining lease shall employ, in case of– (iii) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining engineer 
and a geologist- you have not employed a full time  Geologist & Mining Engineer in your mine. 
 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03.The mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF 

MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/DGL/LST-1.mds Dt.  28.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri Raghunath Singh (Mine Agent) 

The Chettiand Cement Corporation Private Ltd 

CCC Quarry Guziliamparai (via) 

Vedasandur (T.K) 

Dindigul – 624 703 

Phone- 04551-220720 
  

 Mine code – 38TMN17001 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Seethainagar Limestone Mine 

over an area of 251.59 Ha in Seethainagar& karikali-Village, Vedasandur -Taluk & Dindigul- 

District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 18/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of 

Shri.G.Raghunath Singh-Agent (Mines) / Sr.Vice President (Mines) , Shri.M.Mayilrajan-DGM & 

others. 
Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines- 
The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted. 
b) The Stripping Ratio (ore to OB) for the year as per proposal was 1:1.17 but you have achieved 

only 1:0.53. 
 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03. The mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF 

MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/SLM/MG-36.mds Dt.  28.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri A K JAYSON (Mine Agent & Director) 

The India Magnesia Product  Ltd 

III-FLOOR,Balaji Towers, 

11/239,Ramakrishna Road, 

Salem-636007 
Phone- 0427-2317559 
  

 Mine code – 39TMN11011 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Kondappanickenpatty Magnesite Mine 

over an area of 19.02.0 Ha in Kondappanickenpatty -Village, Salem-Taluk District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 23/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of Shri 

A.K Jayson-Director , Shri Jawahar Mines Manager & Mr A. Nagaraju-Geologist 
Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
26(2) 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines- 
The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted properly 

in dump stabilization & peripheral barrier as per approved Plan. 
b) A dump has been created in between section line 5300E-5400E cross-intersecting 2100N-

2300N which is not as per Approved SOM-1333. 
c) A haul road has been made by dumping reject in the northern side of the road for general 

access to mine working which is not as per Approved SOM-1333. 
 

 The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 
format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the 
extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 
closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof:- The same has not been submitted to 
this office for the year 2018-19. 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03.   the mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 



 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF   MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF 

MINES 

 

                                   Violation  

Tel.:   044 - 24914461 

Fax – 044-24911295 
C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,  

Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090. 

FileNo.TN/SLM/LST-132.mds Dt.  28.11.2019 
  
To.  
 Shri K PANEER SELVEM (Mine Owner) 

M/s Super Mines & Minerals, 
23/12 Shri Krishna Kudli Apartment 

High ways Colony Road, 

Opp to Sona Engg. College 

Salem-636005 
 

 Mine code – 38TMN11096 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Devannagoundanur Limestone  Mine 

over an area of 21.66.5 Ha in Devannagoundanur -Village Sankari-Taluk, Salem- District. 
Sir,   
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 22/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of Mr. K 
PANEER SELVEM (Mine Owner)  

Rule 11(i) 
 
 
 
 

26(2) 

 No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except 
in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines- 
The following violation were observed under this rule. 
a) The number of saplings proposed to be planted during 2018-19 has not been planted  

 
 The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 
format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the 
extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 
closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof:- The same has not been submitted to 
this office for the year 2018-19. 

  
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017. 

03.   The mining Operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2) if Compliance of the Rule 11(1) is not found 
satisfactory. 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2.The Commissioner, Department of Geology &Mining, Chennai. 

 

(S.S KUJUR) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 

 


